
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 5 October 2020
Time:      3.15 pm
Venue:   The Chamber - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Anthony Negus, Stephen Clarke, 
Claire Hiscott, Lucy Whittle, Paula O'Rourke, Brenda Massey, Jo Sergeant, Mark Brain and Jeff Lovell

Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 25 September 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

(Pages 7 - 12)

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Tuesday 29 September

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 2 
October

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

7. Clean Air Zone - Update 
Report to follow

8. Bristol Energy Company - Position Statement 

(Pages 13 - 14)

9. Finance Task Group - Update 
The report of the Finance Task Group will be published here after their final 
meeting on the 2nd October.

The Finance Task Group report will refer to the Medium Term Financial Plan and 
Capital Strategy report, published with Cabinet papers available here

10. Cabinet - 6 October 2020 
This is an opportunity for OSMB Members to raise any queries relating to the 
Cabinet agenda
for 6 October 2020, following publication of the papers for that meeting (on the 
28 September).

This may include discussion on the following 4 Cabinet agenda items, and any 
others the scrutiny Chair’s deem appropriate:

 Revision to Local Development Scheme and Application of Adopted Local 
Plan Policy

 Children in Care Sufficiency Strategy 2020-2023
 Procurement of Data Delivery Partner
 Sports Facilities in Parks and Green Spaces

11. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item 

(Pages 15 - 34)

12. Corporate Risk Report 

(Pages 35 - 68)

13. Call In Chairing Arrangements 
Members to note the content of the report. (Pages 69 - 72)

14. WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information 
(standing item) 

The WECA Forward Plan as published at the previous OSMB agenda is the most up-to-
date version; 
Minutes of WECA meeting 17th June 2020 attached. 

(Pages 73 - 78)

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=8400&Ver=4
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=8400&Ver=4


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

15. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 79 - 83)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Govern
[...]
rs: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Anthony Negus, Stephen Clarke, 
Claire Hiscott, Paula O'Rourke, Brenda Massey and Jo Sergeant

Officers in Attendance:-
Mike Jackson (Chief Executive), Tim Borrett (Director: Policy, Strategy & ICT), Lucy Fleming (Head of 
Democratic Engagement), Bronwen Falconer (Policy & Scrutiny Advisor), Guy Collings and Adam 
Crowther (Head of Strategic City Transport)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted via video conference.

2. Apologies for Absence

No apologies were received.

3. Declarations of Interest

No declarations were made.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.

RESOLVED; that the minutes of 8th July 2020 be approved as a correct record.

5. Chair's Business

There was no Chair’s business.

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Public Forum

Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here:  
Public Forum OSMB 26 August 2020

Question 1. Suzanne Audrey asked why under Performance measures a target has been included for 
visitors to museums, galleries and archives, but not for attendances at leisure centres and swimming 
pools.

A written response was provided.

Question 2. Suzanne Audrey asked if a medium CAZ was now being ruled out.

A written response was provided, and Officers added that further modelling work on a medium CAZ was  
not taking place at the current time for the reasons set out. 

Statement 1 and 2. David Redgewell (South West Transport Network and Railfuture Severnside) 
presented a statement regarding the CAZ, and an additional statement raising concerns around the 
planned XR event at Harbourside for the Bank Holiday weekend, in view of the requirement to maintain 
social distancing. 

Statement 3. Christina Biggs (Bristol Clean Air Alliance) presented a statement in support of the recent 
and planned traffic reduction initiatives.

RESOLVED; That the public forum business be noted.

7. Work Programme

The Head of Democratic Engagement presented the draft Scrutiny Work Programme for the 20/21 
Municipal Year. 

The Chair of the Communities Scrutiny Commission added that a revised scope for the Working Group 
had been discussed with Lead members and a more focused approach would now be adopted.

The Chair of the Resources Scrutiny Commission highlighted the IT Transformation Project Item that was 
listed as ‘TBC’, and reported that discussions had been held on whether this should be received by 
Scrutiny or by the Audit Committee. Members agreed that duplication should be avoided and suggested a 
joint meeting as one option.

There were no further comments from Members and the Work Programme was approved as set out.   It 
was agreed that the Work Programme would be referred to the next meeting of the Cabinet (on 1st 
September 20) for information purposes. 

RESOLVED; That the draft Work Programme for 20/21 be approved and  referred to the Cabinet 
meeting on 1st September 20 for information purposes.

Page 8

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b26565/Public%20Forum%2026th-Aug-2020%2014.30%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Management%20Board.pdf?T=9


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

8. Q1 Performance

• The Head of Insight Performance and Intelligence presented the Q1 Performance Measures report 
and responded to queries from Members.  The key points were as follows; Some targets had been 
suspended due to the impact of Covid-19.

• BCPB502 - the measure to increase the percentage of invoices paid on time was over target, 
although Members queried the backlog for this.

• BCPB307 - There had been a significant fall in the number of disabled people enabled to live 
independently through home adaptations.  It was agreed that additional details would be provide to the 
Board. 

• BCPB503 - Members queried whether targets such as Council Tax collection were lowered this 
year in anticipation of the impact of Covid-19. Officers agreed to add additional details in future reports. 

• The appropriateness of some targets in light of the impact of Covid was debated. Some had been 
altered where it was known they could not be met. 

RESOLVED; That Officers clarify indicator BCPB502 and provide information on the invoice backlog to be 
discussed outside of the meeting; and 

That Officers provide further information on indicator BCPB307; and 

That Officers add additional context to measure BCPB503 in future reports.

9. 2020-21 Corporate Business Plan (Covid-19 Recovery Edition)

• The Director for Policy, Strategy and Partnerships presented the Council’s revised Business Plan, 
which had been updated in view of Covid-19, and responded to questions from Members, setting out 
that; a strategic plan had not been published on April 1st as intended, but instead all the core aspects of 
the previous plan were revisited by the Mayor, Cabinet and Senior Officers to confirm priorities and what 
would be possible in light of Covid.

• The report was presented in the standard format, although demonstrating continued uncertainty 
with certain caveats. Flexibility to adapt would be needed. A ‘change log’ had been included to track 
amendments.

• There was an error on p44 around the number of actions, which should be 160.

• Some staff continued to be redeployed across the Council to assist with the response to Covid-19.  
It was agreed that officers would provide details of the number of employees affected. 

• Members would like to see any further information on the development of Temple Quarter when 
that’s available.

• Officers agreed that a ‘success criterion’ relating to reskilling would need to be looked at as a key 
measure of success in the future.

Page 9



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

• Departmental ownership of an action relating to fuel poverty would be checked for accuracy. 

• Unspent funds remained in the apprenticeship levy and steps would be taken to utilise the 
available resource if possible in support of actions around skills and employment.

• Future reports would benefit from the inclusion of an executive summary.

Officers were thanked for an impressive and substantial piece of work.

RESOLVED; That Officers examine the redeployment figures to give an approximation of the number of 
staff who had returned to ‘Business As Usual’; and 

That the potential error on p91 regarding the placement of the Warmer Homes objective be looked 
into.

10. Clean Air Plan Update

The Head of Strategic Transport presented the report updating the Board on the position relating to the 
Clean Air proposals. Members went on to consider and comment on the information provided.  The key 
points were as follows; 

• Members commented that the recent closures of Baldwin Street and Bristol Bridge had affected 
access to the Old Vic and Welsh Back, and that Google continued to direct traffic through closures. 
Officers confirmed that discussions with affected organisations had been ongoing. 

• Whilst fines would be issued for non-compliance with the aforementioned road closures, a ‘light 
touch’ approach would be taken in the early stages. 

• Officers clarified that the paper was not a Full Business Case, but an updated position. £12million 
had been awarded from central government to facilitate delivery of the clean air zones

• Members queried whether there would be an opportunity for funds set aside for Clean Air Zone 
(CAZ) projects to be moved to other long term alternative active travel solutions. Officers stated that this 
would be dependent on timing and direction from central government; it would be difficult to change 
funds directed by Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU). Some funds would also be obtained from the Department 
for Transport (DfT) Emergency Active Travel Fund and other funds that would be released in due course.

• A question was raised over whether modelling for changes of behaviour around commuting and 
travel to  schools had been factored in to the revised model Officers stated that there was an inherent 
uncertainty around future trends, hence the preferred ‘test and learn’ approach.  

• A request was made for clarity over the messaging around the changes made in view of the impact 
of social distancing and the longer term impacts of the pandemic Officers agreed and confirmed that 
greater engagement and consultation would take place once preferred models had been agreed with 
JAQU.

• Modelling would be sent to JAQU in December, with implementation by October 2021 of a clean 
air zone if required.

Page 10



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

• Members asked how the approval or rejection of temporary projects would affect the Full 
Business Case. Officers confirmed the development of the CAZ D and CAZ C alongside these works, and 
advised these would remain regardless of the other projects if modelling showed them as necessary. 
Projects would be committed with the finalisation of the Full Business Case. 

• Concern was raised over the impact of travel (and subsequently business) flow from the North to 
South of the City , and the potential for reduced access to places of interest such as cultural centres

• Members asked if pavement widening and other social distancing measures would be retained 
and were advised that communities would be asked for input, and measures retained if wanted.

• It was unknown whether perceptions around reduced safety on public transport had affected 
vehicle use, although the additional measures in place to reduce risks on buses was emphasised.  
Patronage of buses was around 30-40% of previous use. Members requested sight of the DFT public 
safety advice.

• Any queries regarding the Active Travel Fund could be sent to the transport engagement address 
(transport.engagement@bristol.gov.uk), while the Strategic Transport team would receive questions 
around the CAZ.

RESOLVED; That Officers share the DFT advice on the safety of public transport.

11. Cabinet - 1st September 20

This item was scheduled as an opportunity for OSMB Members to raise any queries relating to the 
Cabinet agenda for 1st September 20, following publication of the papers for that meeting on 21st August 
20). No issues were raised.

12. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item

Noted.

13. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information 
(standing item)

Noted.

14. WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan - for information (standing 
item)

Noted.

CHAIR  __________________

Page 11



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Page 12



Overview & Scrutiny Management Board 5 October 2020

Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board

5 October 2020

Report of: Chief Executive

Title: Bristol Energy Update

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report:   Chief Executive

Recommendation:

That the Committee notes the contents of this report

The significant issues in the report are:

This report provides further details about the sale of Bristol Energy.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Overview & Scrutiny Management Board 5 October 2020

1. Summary

This report provides an update on the sale of Bristol Energy’s business.

2. Background

At its meeting on 2 June 2020, Cabinet decided to sell the business of the Council’s wholly-owned local 
authority company, Bristol Energy. 

3. Sale of business customer accounts

In August 2020, Bristol Energy sold 4,000 business customer accounts to Nottingham-based supplier 
Yü Energy for £1.34 million.

4. Sale of residential customer accounts

In September 2020, Bristol Energy sold 155,000 residential customer meter points to Together Energy 
for a valuation of £14 million. The Bristol Energy brand and systems were also included in the sale to 
Together Energy.

Together Energy is committed to supplying 100% renewable energy electricity and is 50% owned by 
Warrington Borough Council. 

To
[...]
 2020/21 
as revised to take account for Covid-19 impacts and recovery.
 
Open

 

Cabinet
1 Sep 2020

Designated Deputy 
Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Management 
Board

Julian Higson 
Julian.Higson@
bristol.gov.uk

Housing Revenue Account New Build Acquisitions - NEW ITEM
To seek approval for diversion of capital underspend in the HRA 
budget 2020/21 for new build acquisitions from private 
developers and builders.
 
Open

 

Cabinet
6 Oct 2020

Mayor Communities 
Scrutiny 
Commission

P
age 23



Lead Officer Title and summary of Decision  Meeting 
date

Decision taker Scrutiny Remit

- 10 -

Richard Fletcher 
richard.fletcher
@bristol.gov.uk

Sports Facilities in Parks and Green Spaces - NEW ITEM
To seek approval to transfer a number of sports facilities in parks 
and green spaces to be operated by third parties.
 
Open

 

Cabinet
6 Oct 2020

Mayor Communities 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Sarah O'Driscoll 
sarah.odriscoll
@bristol.gov.uk

Revision to Local Development Scheme and Application of 
Adopted Local Plan Policy
To seek approval for the revision to the Local Development 
scheme and ‘Progressing Bristol’s Development’ statement.
 
Open

 

Cabinet
6 Oct 2020

Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for 
Spatial Planning and 
City Design

Growth and 
Regeneration 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Bridget Aherne 
bridget.aherne
@bristol.gov.uk

Enhanced Childminding Provision - NEW ITEM
To seek approval for the procurement of an enhanced 
childminding provision approved provider process.
 
Open

 

Cabinet
6 Oct 2020

Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for 
Education and Skills, 
Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for 
Women, Children and 
Families (Young 
People), and Lead 
Member for 
Children's Services

People Scrutiny 
Commission

Gail Rogers 
gail.rogers@bris

Children in Care Sufficiency Strategy 2020 - 2023
To seek approval for the Children in Care Sufficiency Strategy to 

Cabinet
6 Oct 2020

Cabinet Me
[...]
est of England Combined Authority 
WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
Wednesday, 17 June 2020, 10:30 am 
Zoom virtual meeting, broadcast on the WECA YouTube channel  
 
 
Present: 
Cllr Brian Allinson, South Gloucestershire Council 
Cllr James Arrowsmith, South Gloucestershire 
Council 
Cllr Stephen Clarke, Bristol City Council (Chair) 
Cllr Winston Duguid, Bath and North East 
Somerset 
Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council 
 

Cllr Gary Hopkins, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Carole Johnson, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Hal MacFie, Bath and North East Somerset 
Council 
Cllr Mhairi Threlfall, Bristol City Council 
 

Present from North Somerset 
Cllr Mike Bird, Cllr Peter Crew, Cllr Huw James 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Shahzia Daya, Director of Legal & Democratic 
Services 
David Carter, Director of Infrastructure 
Stephen Bashford, Director of Business & Skills 
 

Jess Lee, Head of Policy & Strategy 
Ian Hird, Democratic Services & Scrutiny 
Manager 

Apologies: 
Cllr John Ashe, South Gloucestershire Council 
 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 
  
1   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting which was being held virtually and streamed 
live via the Authority’s Youtube channel. 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Cllr John Ashe. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Ian Hird, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, confirmed that the last meeting on 18 
March 2020 had been inquorate and therefore no formal minutes had been taken.  However, 
the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2020 had been recirculated for approval 
together with the Committee’s comments on the WECA Committee reports from March. 
 
Agreed: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (QUESTIONS;STATEMENTS; PETITION
[...]
’s 

attention.  

Initial proposals include: 

 Bristol GP Closures and New Arrangements  

 Bristol Mental Health Services Review  

 Drug and Alcohol Strategy 

March 2021 (tbc) 

P
age 83


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	8 Bristol Energy Company - Position Statement
	11 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item
	12 Corporate Risk Report
	Q1 Corporate Risk Report -Sept Cabinet
	Appendix_A_Q1 Corporate_Risk_Summary_Report_Cabinet_Report_Sept_20

	13 Call In Chairing Arrangements
	Appendix A - Call In Arrangements OSR17

	14 WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing item)
	15 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Board
5 October 2020 at 3.15 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Anthony Negus, Stephen Clarke,
Claire Hiscott, Lucy Whittle, Paula O'Rourke, Brenda Massey, Jo Sergeant and Mark Brain
Officers in Attendance:Mike Jackson (Chief Executive)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted via video conference.

2. Apologies for absence
No apologies were received.

3. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Phipps is a Friend of Greville Smithe Park.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

4. Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.
RESOLVED; that the minutes of 26th August 2020 be approved as a correct record.

5. Chair's Business
The Chair noted that additional items were added to the Mayor’s Forward Plan without sufficient
detail, and would be discussed under item 10 and 11.
The Chair had attended a shareholder advisory group meeting to discuss City Leap. It was understood
that this would also go to Scrutiny.
The Chair noted that Cllr Lovell had resigned from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission due to
changes in proportional representation.
RESOLVED; That City Leap be added to the Scrutiny Work Programme.

6. Public Forum
Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here.
Questions from Jim McEwan of BS5 Secondary School Forum queried g the timescale for development
of the planned Oasis Secondary School. A written response setting out some information and the
process for answering the additional questions was provided.
The Chair of the People Scrutiny Commission proposed that this item be added to the PSC Work
Programme. This was agreed.
David Redgewell presented his Public Forum statement concerning public transport and work needed
to support social distancing. This was noted and Mr Redgewell was thanked.
RESOLVED; That the development of the Oasis Secondary School be brought as an item to the
People Scrutiny Commission.
RESOLVED; That the Public Forum be noted.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

7. Clean Air Zone - Update
The Chief Executive spoke to the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) report and commented on actions taken to
progress the Clean Air Zone project. This was requested because OSMB members felt that the
timescale for key decisions was unclear.
It was noted that Cabinet would be the considering the Full Business Case for the Clean Air Zone in
February 2021. The Chief Executive stated that Scrutiny involvement would be welcomed either to
examine a draft Cabinet report in February or prior to this. It was agreed that it would be most useful
to involve Scrutiny at an earlier stage, once the outcome of modelling work gave an indication of how
to proceed. The aim was to coincide with the planned OSMB meeting on 30th November 2020, if
possible.
It was noted that the date for the February Cabinet was scheduled for 2nd February. It was surmised
that this was too early in the schedule and would require an additional later meeting.
Members asked how consultations with businesses (particularly around the Bristol Bridge area) had
progressed. The Chief Executive confirmed he and the Head of Strategic Transport had visited The Old
Vic, and encouraged them to submit a formal response to the consultation. Meetings were to be held
with key stakeholders, and Councillors were asked to encourage local businesses in their wards to
respond.
RESOLVED; That a Clean Air Zone update paper be brought to the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board at the next meeting on 30th November 2020, ideally to include the outcome of
the Clean Air Zone modelling exercise.

8. Bristol Energy Company - Position Statement
The position statement on Bristol Energy was requested as an opportunity for Members to raise
questions or issues of concern, while it was acknowledged that it was not possible to answer these in
a public setting due to being in the ‘live transition’ stage post sale. Further information was
commercially confidential.
Members asked whether the renewable energy payment due in August had been paid by Bristol City
Council. An answer could not be given due to commercial sensitivity, but it was confirmed that a
payment position had been agreed with both the regulator and the buyer.
The importance of OSMB viewing the company business plans and accounts was raised. The intention
was to view all Holding Company business plans at OSMB in January 2021. It was queried whether the
business plans and performance information could be viewed at the same time. Officers said they
would inquire if when the Companies Business Plans come to OSMB in January this can also include
the performance information as well.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Members queried when any Bristol Energy losses would be recognised in the accounts. The Chief
Executive agreed to refer this to the Service Director for Finance. While a figure could not be given, a
timetable for the process of establishing this was agreed to be made available.
The Chair expressed disappointment that the shareholders of Bristol Energy had not been informed of
the change of the company name until 3 weeks after the decision was made.
RESOLVED; Officers to make enquiries about both the Company’s business plans and performance
information being presented to OSMB in January 2020.

9. Finance Task Group - Update
The Chair of the Finance Working Group presented a report outlining the work of the group and
emphasised the excellent engagement with Officers. The Chair thanked the Finance Team for their
support.
The report covered information on the Capital Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). The
Capital Strategy considered long term regeneration, particularly housing investments, while the MTFP
was a long term strategic approach to finances in which the estimated financial impact of Covid-19
was included.
Highlighted items included;
-

that a number of infrastructure assets require maintenance and associated costs;

-

the costs of a high rate of Rough Sleeping; and

-

that losses from Bristol Energy were funded by risk reserves and therefore had limited impact on the
ongoing revenue budget.

-

The Service Director – Finance added that there was an unprecedented level of uncertainty, and that
the shortfall in the budget was an indicative figure only.

Members discussed the potential Bristol Energy losses. The Service Director for Finance clarified that
earmarked reserves did not need to be replenished once no longer relevant, so losses from the
specific risk reserve do not need to be replaced. There was no immediate financial risk to the 2020/21
year
RESOLVED; That the prepared Finance Working Group report be submitted to Cabinet on 6th
October 20.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

10. Cabinet - 6 October 2020
The following items were highlighted:
Sports Facilities in Parks and Green Spaces. Members queried whether coordinating other
organisations in the City with an interest in this item would have been mutually beneficial. The
Cabinet Member for Communities, Equalities and Public Health stated that meetings were held with
bowls clubs across the City, and conversations were ongoing. It was noted that the affordability of
these clubs was important as they provided a ‘lifeline’ for some, and reassurance that people would
not be priced out was sought. Members were advised that a commissioning document was being
prepared, and the intention was to demonstrate that it would be accessible to those on lower
incomes. The Council’s Social Value policy would apply where relevant..
Revision to the Local Development Scheme and Application of Adopted Local Plan Policy. The Chair
of the Growth and Regeneration Commission considered this proposal to be a ‘stop gap’ measure.
The Chair of the Communities Scrutiny Commission raised the Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO)
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as a concern, as it did not include purpose built student
accommodation in the calculations. There was also no guidance on AirBnBs. The Cabinet Member
with responsibility for Spatial Planning and City Design clarified that the SPD had examined, based on
data, the potential impact on the public realm. It was considered that purpose built student
accommodation met the needs of the population better than converted residential properties and
therefore had lower impact. It was recognised that the Local Plan and the SPD were different issues.
Differing views were taken.
Children in Care Sufficiency Strategy 2020-2023. The Chair of the People Scrutiny Commission
provided further information on this item. This is a legal requirement to publish every 3 years.
Members supported the plans and strategy.
Procurement of Data Delivery Partner. The Procurement of Data Delivery Partner item was referred
to the Chief Executive. Concern was raised that this item appeared to be seeking financial approval
without sufficient information on which specific projects would be sought. It was agreed that further
information would be provided.
The Temple Quarter Working Group was raised and Members were supportive of the initiative.
RESOLVED; That Officers provide further information on the Procurement of Data Delivery Partner
item; and
That the Chair of OSMB submit a statement to Cabinet summarising the comments above and
highlighting that in the view of the Board the Forward Plan should include additional details of
reports in the future.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

11. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item
No further comments were made on the content of the Mayor’s Forward Plan. It was noted that there
were few items scheduled for the next Cabinet meeting. Members suggested this would likely mean
that new items would be added at a later date. It was re-emphasised that this was not ideal. The Chief
Executive stated that Members were welcome to make additional enquiries regarding any item on the
Forward Plan.

12. Corporate Risk Report
Members raised that there were certain risks that they would have expected to see listed that were
not present on the Corporate Risk Report (CRR). These included:
-

Littering and Clean Streets. This was raised by the Mayor as a reputational risk.

-

Limited options for challenge to key decisions

-

Insufficient secondary school places

-

The likelihood of vulnerable people requiring care.

Additional questions for listed risks included:
-

Why the existing risk against the Clean Air impact appeared to be low

-

Whether JAQU compliance was included under indicator CRR30.

The Chief Executive clarified the development of the risk management process and provided
assurance that challenge on risks was provided by the wider Council and beyond individual managers.
It was agreed that the questions raised would be checked with performance officers and other
managers to clarify how the decisions were reached.
It was queried whether the Audit Committee would perform this same function. It was agreed that
this would be checked and a ‘wiring diagram’ demonstrating overlap would be developed.
The purpose for OSMB viewing the CRR was to remind Members where there was significant
corporate risk, and help to inform Scrutiny priorities.
RESOLVED; That consideration of the management of risks be added to the Scrutiny Work
Programme as a provisional item for future discussion. This could include;
-

The relationship between the Audit Committee and Scrutiny

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

-

Littering and clean streets

-

Challenge to key decisions

-

Provision of secondary school places

-

Clean Air compliance

13. Call In Chairing Arrangements
Members supported the proposals set out in the published paper.
The voting procedure in light of the change to the political balance of the Council was also discussed.
The Call-In Chair Arrangements proposal was AGREED by Members.

14. WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing item)
This item was submitted for Information only. It was anticipated that more information would be
available following the next WECA meeting.

15. Work Programme
Some additions and amendments to items on the Work Programme were discussed.
An additional concern over the governance issues around City Leap was raised. Members requested a
paper on how Scrutiny could be involved in City Leap in a constructive way, before the projects
governance arrangements were finalised. It was requested the paper also include milestones and
timescales so that Members could determine when it would be most appropriate to request up-date
and information going forward. This was agreed. The Chair of the Health Scrutiny Sub Committee
raised that due to pressures on the Work Programme there was no opportunity to look at Adult Social
Care Transformation, which was a substantial topic. It was agreed that Members would discuss this at
the next OSMB Leads meeting, raising the possibility for a Members briefing.
RESOLVED; Officers to bring a paper on how to involve Scrutiny in City Leap before the governance
arrangements were agreed; and
That Adult Social Care Transformation be added as an agenda item for the next OSMB leads
meeting.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

